
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs Shimbart (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd and Lowe 
 
Standing Deputies: Councillor David Guest, Councillor Husky Patel, Councillor 
Diana Patrick, Councillor Julie Thain-Smith and Councillor Joanne Thomas 
 

 
 

Meeting: Development Management Committee 

Date: 23 January 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
David Brown 
Monitoring Officer 
 
14 January 2020 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

 

PART A - (Items Open for Public Attendance) 
 

 
 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
2  Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive and record declarations of interests from members present 
in respect of the various matters on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 

 

3  Chairman's Report   
 
The Chairman to report the outcome of meetings attended or other 
information arising since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

 

4  Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment   
 
The Committee are invited to consider any matters they wish to 
recommend for site viewing or deferment. 
 
 

 

5  Applications for Development and Development Control Matters   
 

1 - 4 

 

Part 1 - Applications Viewed by the Site Viewing Working 
Party 
 

 
 

5(1)   APP/19/00427 - Land at Lower Road, Havant   
 
Proposal: Development of 50 new dwellings together with 

access, landscaping and open space. 
 
Additional Information 
 
 

5 - 94 

 

https://planningpublic
[...]
BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING  

 
 

 
 
 
Applications to be determined by the Council as the Local Planning Authority 
 
Members are advised that all planning applications have been publicised in 
accordance with the Code of Practice for Publicity of Planning Applications approved 
at Minute 207/25/6/92, and have been referred to the Development Management 
Committee in accordance with the Delegation Procedure for Determining Planning 
Applications 'Red Card System' approved at minutes 86(1)/4/97 and 19/12/97. 
 
All views of consultees, amenity bodies and local residents will be summarised in the 
relevant report only if received prior to the report being prepared, otherwise only those 
views contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning will be reported 
verbally at the meeting of the Development Management Committee. 
 
Members are reminded that all letters received are placed upon the application 
file and are available for Development Management Committee Members to read 
on request. Where a member has concerns on such matters, they should speak 
directly to the officer dealing with the planning application or other development 
control matter, and if appropriate make the time available to inspect the file and 
the correspondence thereon prior to the meeting of the Development 
Management Committee. 
 
The coded conditions and reasons for refusal included in the recommendations are 
set out in full in the Council's Manual of Model Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
The standard conditions may be modified to meet the specific circumstances of each 
individual application.  Members are advised to bring their copies to the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee. 
 
In reaching decisions on the applications for development and other development 
control matters regard should be paid to the approved development plan, all other 
material considerations, the views of consultees, the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning, and where applicable the vi
[...]
uncil’s 
planning policies,  Regional Guidance and Central Government Advice and 
Regulations seeks to ensure the appropriate use of land in the public interest by the 
protection and enhancement of the natural and historic environment; the promotion 
of the economy; the re-use of existing buildings and redevelopment of ‘brownfield’ 
sites; and the promotion of higher densities and good quality design in all new 
development all of which matters assist in promoting the aims of the Council’s 
Community Strategy. 
 
Risks:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Communications:  
 
Details set out in the individual reports 
 
Background Papers:  
Individual Applications with Case Officers 
 
 
Simon Jenkins 
Head of Planning 
 
Nick Leach 

Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
—————————————————————————————————————— 
 Site Address: Land at Lower Road, Havant   
 Proposal:   Development of 50 new dwellings together with access, landscaping and 

open space.    
 Application No: APP/19/00427 Expiry Date: 31 January 2020 
 Applicant: Bargate Homes   
 Agent: Luken Beck Case Officer: Daphney Haywood  
 Ward: Bedhampton   

 
 Reason for Committee Consideration: The application is contrary to the provisions of the 

adopted development plan. 
 
Density: 20 dwellings per hectare 
 
HPS Recommendation: GRANT PERMISSION 

—————————————————————————————————————— 
 
Executive summary 
 
The proposal is for a development of 50 new homes with 2 hectares (ha) of open space on 
greenfield Grade 1 and 2 agricultural land of 3.8 hectares (ha). The developable area is 
2.6ha and the proposed density is 20 dwellings to the hectare(dha). The site is located to the 
south of Lower Road, adjoining the Old Bedhampton Conservation Area as extended under 
the recent review, and to the north of the railway and A27. The site is identified as a 
secondary support site for Solent Waders and Brent Geese, is within the Bechstein’s bat 
area of search
[...]
or Farm in 1909 which was a new farm comprising 
planned courtyard of farm buildings and three houses on the south side of the road. 
Housing on the north side of Lower Road continued to emerge up until the 1950s. 
 
The Old Bedhampton Conservation Area, which was first identified in 1980 has recently 
been reviewed with the inclusion of Manor Farm (adjoins the application site) and an 
updated Character Appraisal and Management Plan (CAAMP).  
 
Para. 2.7 of this appraisal identified ‘the immediate setting of the Conservation Area is 
an important aspect of its significance, particularly areas such as Bidbury Mead, lands 
to the south of Bidbury Lane and farmlands to the south and south west of Lower 
Road. These lands have provided a rural setting of the Conservation Area and 
settlement. Any proposed development with these areas would have to meet the 
requirements set out in Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990. Section 72 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires planning 
authorities, when considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects a Conservation Area, to have special regard to the desirability of 

Page 16



preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of that area’.  
 
Para 2.8 goes on to identify – ‘Apart from changes to the mill lands to the south and 
southeast, the conversion of Manor Farm and development to the north side of Lower 
Road, the historic landscape and field patterns remains remarkably intact, including the 
network of routes, tracks and paths, some of which have their origins recorded as far 
back as the 1770s’.  
 
Para 2.9 – ‘Exceptions include the intrusive row of non-native coniferous trees that 
form a new boundary line between the fields to the south of Lower Road. Also the route 
of Narrow Marsh Lane which is known to have existed in circa. 1709 and on historic 
map dating from 1797 (Figure 6), which leaves Lower Road and leads to a bridge o
[...]
se results. 
Further comments in respect to Marsh Lane 
The archaeology ‘below’ the lane is least likely to survive. Long lived routeways tend to 

be eroded features that cut into the ground and are brought back up by successive 

surfacing.  

Officer comment: A condition is proposed re the above recommendation.  

Page 28



 
Crime Prevention -Major Apps 
No comments received. 

 
County Minerals 
No comments received  

 
Education Department 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the planning application for 50 dwellings 
at Lower Road, Havant. This development sits in the catchment areas of Bidbury Infant 
and Junior Schools and Warblington Secondary School. The anticipated yield from the 
development is 2 pupils per year group. 
 
Although the Bidbury pair of schools are full they only achieve this by out catchment 
recruitment. The yield from the development at Lower Road will be able to be 
accommodated at the Bidbury Schools without the need for any expansion as the out 
catchment recruitment can diminish over time with these out catchment pupils being 
able to be accommodated in their catchment school. Consequently, I will not be 
seeking a contribution from the developers to provide any additional primary school 
places. 
 
Similarly, there are places available at Warblington Secondary School to accommodate 
the yield of pupils at secondary age and, again, I will not be seeking a contribution to 
provide any additional secondary school places. 
 
Environmental Health Manager, Community Group 
No objections in principal to this application but note the concerns in relation to noise 
and vibration arising from transport noise given the proximity of the A3(M), A27 and the 
adjacent railway line.  
 
I have reviewed the information provided in the Noise and Vibration Report submitted 
as part of the application documentation and would ask that the following conditions 
are included in any permission you are minded to grant: 
 
1. Noise 
The developmen
[...]
2:P01 Rev. G (14.10.19) 
• (MJA Consulting) Level Strategy Layout 5992:P02 (Rev. ) 
• (MJA Consulting) Road and Sewer sections 5992:P10 (Rev. ) 
• (MJA Consulting) Surfacing Strategy Layout 5992:P05 (Rev. A) 
• (MJA Consulting) Sections Through Attenuation Basin, Reed Bed and Wet Pond 
5992:P11 (Rev. A) 
• (MJA Consulting) Proposed Residential Development, Manor Farm, Bedhampton, 
Hampshire, SuDS Management & Maintenance Plan (Rev. B) Ref. SS/19/0185/5992 
• (MJA Consulting) Exceedance Flow Plan 5992:P06 (Rev. ) 
• (MJA Consulting) Manor Farm, Bedhampton, Surface Water Network MicroDrainage 
Calculations 
• (MJA Consulting) Response 4: 50 new dwellings together with access, landscaping 
and open space at Land at Lower Road, Havant, Bedhampton. APP/19/00427 MJA 
Ref: SS/19:0693/5992 (19/12/2019) 
2 
• Ground Appraisal Report Manor Farm, Lower Road, Bedhampton, 
Hampshire PO9 3NB (08/11/2017) Reference: GE16507-GAR-NOV1, 
Version: 1.0 
• Geo-Environmental Letter Ref: GE17736/GR03/19040 (01/04/2019) 
“Groundwater monitoring borehole BH102” 
• Geo-Environmental Supplementary Ground Investigation Letter Ref: 
GE17736/GR02/181102 (02/11/2018) 
• (The Civil Engineering Practice Residential Development, Manor Farm, 
Bedhampton, Note on Sustainable Drainage and Water Quality, Draft [No 
date or revision supplied] 

Page 42



• Design Data Up-Flo™ Filter 
• Geo-Environmental Winter Groundwater Monitoring 
• Bargate Homes letter to Tom Wickens [EA] 19/12/2019, Ref: 
112/191219/RD 
• Up-Flo Filter Sizing Calculator, 19/12/2019 
 
The submitted information is considered to be acceptable at this stage such 
that further information can be addressed by condition. 
 
We would recommend the following condition is applied to this application: 
1. No development shall begin until a detailed surface water drainage 
scheme for the site, based on the principles accepted under application 
reference APP/19/00427, has been submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority
[...]
 as part of a Construction Environment 
Management Plan. 

 
SE Hants Clinical Commissioning Group 
As a Clinical Commissioning Group, we have a specific interest in new residential 
developments and how the increased population would directly affect local healthcare 

Page 43



provision. We are especially interested in the types of residential properties being built 
to help us plan for the future.  
 
The resulting growth in the locality population will inevitably seek registration with a 
local GP surgery and place additional pressure on existing NHS services; NHS 
services in primary, community and secondary care settings.  
The increased demand would be accommodated by the existing GP surgeries open to 
new registration requests from people living in the area of the proposed development; 
however additional workforce and building capacity within the premises will be 
required.  
 
The CCG considers that the application should be required to make an appropriate 
financial contribution to the provision of capital and revenue investment that the NHS 
will make in this regard. 
 
Please see below the NHS investment projection that the CCG will consider should the 
application be granted by the Council;  
 
The proposed contributions formula for developments under 2000 dwellings is: 50 No. 
of dwellings x 2.4 divided by average list size (1800) x 16 (size of a consultation room 
(m2) x £375 (cost of rent and other additional expenses with regard to premises) x 20 
(number of years expected on a lease)  
This means that South Eastern Hampshire CCG will be looking for a contribution of 
£8,000 of planning gain for health.  
 
South Eastern Hampshire CCG identifies Bosmere Medical Practice, The Staunton 
Surgery and Homewell Curlew Practice could be impacted by this development in our 
CCG area. Therefore, we request that funding be made available from developer 
contributions to enable those practices impacted, to make suitable building adaptions 
to facilitate this
[...]
ices and infrastructure are available or suitable arrangements can be made for 
their provision. Where facilities exist, but will need to be enhanced to meet the needs 
of the development, contributions are sought towards provision and improvement of 
infrastructure. A development should also offer a mix of house types and tenures to 
ensure a balanced and thriving community. The applicant has been working with the 
LPA on a draft S106 and has agreed to the principle of the obligations sought.   

 
7.33 The application proposes a range of house types, sizes and tenures would be 

provided, including 30% affordable housing (shared ownership – 5 and affordable 
rented - 10) in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy. The Council’s 
adopted Affordable Housing SPD is also a material consideration, as is the NPPF 
which aspires to “deliver a wide choice of high quality homes in inclusive and mixed 
communities to meet the needs of different people”.  

 
7.34 The proposal also proposes significant areas of open space, which has a variety of 

uses, which could be used by both new and existing local residents and is considered 
to be a significant benefit in the overall planning balance. Contributions would also be 
secured through the Community Infrastructure Levy to improve off-site community 
infrastructure in accordance with relevant adopted policies and the adopted SPD on 
Planning Obligations. 

 
 Education and Health 
7.35 The capacity of local schools has been considered in assessing the proposed 

development and infrastructure requirements. Hampshire County Council, as the Local 
Education Authority (LEA), has advised the development site is served by Bidbury 
Infant and Junior Schools and Warblington Secondary School. Although the Bidbury 
pair of schools are full they only achieve this by out catchment recruitment. The yield 
from the development at Lower Road will be able to be accommodated at the Bidbury 
Schools without the need for any expansion 
[...]
pecial regard to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of that area’.  

 
7.83 Para 2.8 goes on to identify – ‘Apart from changes to the mill lands to the south and 

southeast, the conversion of Manor Farm and development to the north side of Lower 

Page 63



Road, the historic landscape and field patterns remains remarkably intact, including 
the network of routes, tracks and paths, some of which have their origins recorded as 
far back as the 1770s’.  

 
7.84 Para 2.9 – ‘Exceptions include the intrusive row of non-native coniferous trees that 

form a new boundary line between the fields to the south of Lower Road. Also the 
route of Narrow Marsh Lane which is known to have existed in circa. 1709 and on 
historic map dating from 1797 (Figure 6), which leaves Lower Road and leads to a 
bridge over the railway line to the land beyond. Recorded as a route in the late 18th 
century, it is now a track. The link to the harbour was severed by the construction of 
the A27 by pass’. 

 
7.85 Para 4.7 identifies the existing urban grain – ‘Due to the limited periods of change, the 

spatial and contrasting urban grain and development patterns are legible. For 
example, the nucleated yet loose pattern within the historic core sits in contrast to the 
interwar and post-war development to the north and west. The late Victorian / early 
Edwardian terracing to the west is distinct in terms of its grain and density being much 
tighter than that of the interwar development north of Lower Road and the large 
detached dwellings sitting within ample grounds within the historic core. The rural 
setting to the settlement is a key feature of its character including the location of 
buildings that had a link with the working landscape’. 

 
7.86 Para 4.12 - The farmlands to the south and south west of the current lanes are 

considered to reinforce the rural origins of the settlement. This role is evidenced by the 
surviving farm group to the sout
[...]
s that encroached onto the area. 

 
7.93 The introduction of new dwellings south of Lower Road will alter the landscape and 

extend the urban boundary southwards towards the railway line and closer towards 
Old Manor Farm (a locally listed building, within the Conservation Area), although this 
will be separated by a narrow landscape buffer and rear gardens of only single storey 
dwellings. The proposal would also extend development into the wider open 
countryside setting that contributes to the historical significance of the Conservation 
Are., The resultant impact, which would diminish the perception of largely unaltered 
rural surroundings would thus harm the setting and the significance of the heritage 
asset. 

 
7.94 Nonetheless, the proposed development would be set back from the existing dense 

boundary hedgerow to the south of Lower Road and would be only marginally visible 
from further up Lower Road, when travelling south, moving outside of the conservation 
area boundary. The lowest density of housing is proposed near the Lower Road 
boundary and this will include extensive landscaping and be well spaced to provide a 
sense of openness and a rural character. Traditional style materials are proposed 
which is positive. 

. 
 
7.95 The proposed development would introduce additional traffic which would have an 

impact on the tranquillity of the Conservation Area. Any harm would be moderated by 
the constrained highway layout involving a number of tight bends, which would 
moderate speed, and the relatively limited scale of development. 

 
7.96 However, in the case of the impact on the Conservation Area and its setting, detailed 

above, it is considered that the overall extent of harm to the significance of the 
conservation area would be towards the lower end of the less than substantial 
bracket. 

Page 65



 
7.97 Turning to consider the impact on listed buildings, there is a degree of separation and 

the site is not readily visible from the clo
[...]

those results. and having due regard to Policy CS11 of the Havant Borough 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019. 

Page 80



 
 
18. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20 

 
Following completion of archaeological fieldwork a report shall be produced in 
accordance with an approved programme including where appropriate post-
excavation assessment, specialist analysis and reports, publication and public 
engagement. 
 
Reason: To mitigate the effect of the works associated with the development 
upon any heritage assets and to ensure that information regarding these 
heritage assets is preserved by record for future generations and having due 
regard to Policy CS11 of the Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 
and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 
 
Water efficiency/sustainability 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a water 
efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's National 
Calculation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new dwellings has 
been undertaken which demonstrates that no more than 110 litres of water per 
person per day shall be consumed within the development, and this calculation 
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. All measures necessary to meet the agreed water efficiency 
calculation must be installed before first occupation and retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: There is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and phosphorus 
in the water environment with evidence of eutrophication at some European 
designated nature conservation sites in the Solent catchment. The PUSH 
Integrated Water Management Strategy has identified that there is uncertainty 
as to whether new housing development can be accommodated without having 
a detrimental impact on the designated sites within the Solent. Further detail 
regarding this can be found in th
[...]
improvement to Bidbury Lane 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Applications for Development and Development Control Matters
	5(1) APP/19/00427 - Land at Lower Road, Havant
	APPENDIX A - Location Plan
	APPENDIX B - Layout Plan
	APPENDIX C - Street Scenes 1 of 2
	APPENDIX D - Street Scenes 2 of 2
	APPENDIX E - Conservation Area Boundary
	APPENDIX F - Footpath improvement to Bidbury Lane




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 23 January 2020 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Satchwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Crellin, Howard, Keast, Lloyd, Lowe and Patrick (Standing Deputy) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Robinson 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Shimbart. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

3 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman reminded the members that the next meeting of this Committee 
would be held on 27 January 2020. 
 

4 Matters to be Considered for Site Viewing and Deferment  
 
There were no matters to be considered for site viewing and deferment. 
 

5 APP/19/00427 - Land at Lower Road, Havant  
 
(The site was viewed by the Site Viewing Working Party on 5 December 2019) 
 
Proposal:  Development of 50 new dwellings together with access, landscaping 

and open space. 
 
The Committee considered the written report and recommendation from the 
Head of Planning to grant permission 
 
The Committee received the supplementary information, circulated prior to the 
meeting which: 

 
(1)  updated the calculated sizes of the open space, the developable area, 

and the density of the development; 
 
(2)  amended the site description under page 8, paragraph 1.5 of the 

submitted report; 
 



  2 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

(3)  updated the number of representations and gave a summary of those 
representations received since the report was published; 

 
(4) amended condition 2 of the report: and 
 
(5) recommended a conditional removing the permitted development rights 

for plots 1,10,11, 22, and 28. 
 
The Committee noted that the information set out in the supplementary 
information did not affect the conclusions and recommendations of the 
submitted report.  The Committee was advised that the cards received in 
support of the application referred to in the supplementary information had not 
been received by the Council in response to the statutory consultation but were 
forwarded to the Council by the applicants.               
 
The Committee was addressed by the following deputees: 
 
(a) Mr Tate, on behalf of the Bedhampton Heritage Alliance and local 

residents, who objected to the application for the following reasons: 
 

 1. there was a lack of supplementary evidence to support the 
application; 

 
 2. the heritage statement did not adequately address the impact 

on the area’s heritage assets and its conclusions were 
unsupported; 

 
 3. the proposals fell short of a sustainable development; 
 
 4. the transport assessment was inaccurate, inconsistent and 

flawed; 
 
 5. the traffic likely to be generated by this proposal would 

exacerbate the existing traffic problems in the area and cause 
undue interference with the safety and convenience of vehicles 
and pedestrians;  

 
 6. the development would destroy the historic Narrow Marsh 

Lane, which ran across the application site; 
 
 7. the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the tranquillity 

of the area and deter visitors; 
 
 8. the development would have a detrimental impact on the 

nearby heritage assets (including The Elms listed building), the 
Conservation Area, the ecology of the area and existing wildlife 
habitats;  

 
 9. the principle of the development of this site should be 

determined at the forthcoming Local Plan Enquiry before an 
application for development of the site is considered; and 



  3 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

 
 10. the proposal would harm the character of Bedhampton. 

 
(b) Mr Beck, on behalf of the applicant, who supported the officer’s report 

and made the following additional comments: 
 

 1. the proposal had been submitted after extensive public 
consultation and amended to address concerns raised during 
this consultation period and at the pre-application stage; 

 
 2. 38 representations supported the application; 
 
 3. the statutory consultees had not objected to the proposal; and 
 
 4. the applicants had agreed to make contributions under a 

Section 106 Agreement in addition to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 

 
(c) County Councillor Fairhurst, who objected to the proposal for the 

following reasons: 
 

 1. the application site had been considered and removed from the 
Local Plan in 2014.There had been no changes to justify a 
reversal of this decision: the inclusion of Manor Farm within the 
Old Bedhampton Conservation Area meant that the 
development of this site would have a greater detrimental 
impact on the Conservation Area than it did in 2014; 

 
 2. the proposal would exacerbate the existing dangers to children 

and pedestrians using Lower Road; 
 
 3. the proposal would have a harmful impact on Old Bedhampton, 

which was valuable asset in the Borough; 
  
 4. the proposal, if granted, would create an undesirable precedent 

which would make it difficult for the Council to refuse further 
applications for development of other fields within the area; and 

 
 5. the site should not be developed to enable future generations 

to benefit from this tranquil part of the Borough. 
 
(d) Councillor Robinson, who objected to the proposal for the following 

reasons: 
 

 1. there were more suitable sites within the Borough to enable the 
Council to meet its housing supply targets; 

 
 2. the reasons for removing this site from the Local Plan in 2014 

had not been surmounted; 
 
 3. the application was not supported by sufficient evidence; 



  4 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

  
 4. the proposal would damage Narrow Marsh lane, which was the 

subject of an application to the County Council to establish this 
Lane as a public right of way; 

 
 5. the roads leading to and from the site could not adequately 

accommodate safely the additional pedestrian traffic likely to be 
generated by this proposal. 

  
 6. the traffic likely to be generated by this proposal would add to 

the dangers of existing pedestrians using the roads to and from 
the application site; 

 
 7. the proposed footway improvements would not adequately 

address the hazards faced by current and additional pedestrian 
traffic likely to be generated by the proposal; 

 
 8. the assessment of the highway made by the County Council 

was unrealistic;  
 
 9. the transport statement was flawed; 
 
 10. the proposal was contrary to Policy CS18 as the roads leading 

to and from the site were narrow and inadequately lit; 
 
 11. the site was unsustainable; 
 
 
 12. some of the proposed dwellings did not comply with policy H1 

in the emerging local plan; this policy should be fully applied 
and not given limited weight as suggested by the officers in 
their report; 

 
 13. there was a conflict of interest between the proposed Housing 

Association and the applicant; 
 
 14. the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the nearby 

heritage assets and the Conservation Area; and 
 
 15. consideration of the development of this site was premature as 

the inclusion of this site within the emerging plan had still to be 
considered at a forthcoming Local Plan Inquiry. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that: 
 

 Although the County Archaeologist did not endorse the submitted 
archaeology assessment, he considered that the shortcomings in this 
assessment could be resolved by the proposed condition 17. 

 

 The maintenance and retention of the proposed orchard and open 
space would the responsibility of the management company. 



  5 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

 

 The car parking provision complied with the Council’s supplementary 
planning document.  

 

 The layout and design of the late Victorian/Edwardian terracing to the 
west was less standardised than the development built between 1918 
and 1939. 

 

 It was acknowledged that 4 of the proposed housing units could fall 
short of the nationally described space standards set out in Policy H1 of 
the emerging local plan depending upon the occupancy of these units. 
In view of the objections to Policy H1 received during the pre-
submission consultation of the emerging local plan, the Committee was 
advised that only limited weight should be given to this policy at this 
stage.  

 

 The Local Education Authority had identified that the proposal sat 
within the catchment areas of Bidbury Infant and Junior Schools and 
Warblington Secondary School. It was understood that these schools 
could accommodate this development without the need for expansion, 
as the number of places currently filled by out of catchment area pupils 
would diminish over time. 

 

 Although one of the doctors surgeries identified in the report was 
currently not taking new patients it was understood that this was only a 
temporary measure. It appeared that other surgeries mentioned in the 
report were taking on new patients.  

 

 The Lead Flood Authority was satisfied with drainage arrangements. 
 

 The Local Plan’s Transport Assessment for the mainland included a 
mitigation measure associated with the roundabout at Bedhampton Hill. 
However, the Transport Assessment mitigation measures for this  
development did not require an improvement to the roundabout at 
Bedhampton Hill. 
 

 With regard to Narrow Marsh Lane, the proposal included an internal 
footpath. The applicant had offered to provide signage lining this route 
to the nearby public footpath.  It was understood that this route followed 
the same route as the right of way referred to by Councillor Robinson in 
his deputation. 

 
 (at this stage: 
 
 (i) Mr Tate, at the request of the Chairman, advised that the 

proposed footpath did not follow the route of Narrow Marsh 
Lane; the drainage plans submitted showed that the rear 
gardens of some of the houses would be built over the lane; 
and 

 



  6 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

 (ii) Mr Fairley, at the request of the Chairman, advised the 
Committee that he had submitted the application to make 
Narrow Marsh Lane a public right way and that the right of way 
applied for did not follow the proposed footpath) 

 

 This development would be nutrient neutral. 
 

 The proposed Condition 19 required the applicant to demonstrate 
measures that would be put in place enabling no more than 110 litres of 
water per person per day to be consumed within the development. 

 
In view of the concerns raised by the members, the Chairman advised that she 
intended to adjourn the meeting to obtain advice from the officers. 
 

(the meeting adjourned at 6.35pm and resumed at 6.41 pm) 
 
The Chairman advised that it was evident from the questions raised by 
members that there were a number of issues that required clarification before 
the Committee could reach a decision on this application and therefore 
proposed that the Committee defer consideration of this application. Before 
taking a vote on deferral she requested the Committee to discuss and list the 
issues on which they needed further advice. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed by officers that when this 
application is resubmitted to the Committee it will be considered afresh, and the 
standing deputies would only be invited to attend if a committee member was 
unable to attend.  
 
RESOLVED that consideration of application APP/19/00427 be deferred to 
enable the officers to clarify the issues set out below and report back to the 
Committee: 
 
(a) how the education authority would manage a situation where Bidbury 

infant and junior schools could not accommodate pupils living on the 
proposed development and how these arrangements would affect 
existing pupils who lived outside the catchment area;  

 
(b) impact of the traffic likely to be generated by this proposal on the 

Bedhampton Hill roundabout and how this impact (if any) would be 
mitigated; 

 
(c) how the likely new registration requests from people living in the area of 

the proposed development would be accommodated by the existing GP 
surgeries;  

 
(d) how the occupancy of the affordable housing and the right to buy 

properties will be managed to ensure that households are provided with 
properties of a suitable size:  

 
(e) the route of the historic Narrow Marsh Lane compared to the route of 

the proposed footpath to be provided within the application site; and 



  7 
Development Management Committee 

23 January 2020 
 
 

 
(f) how the proposed archaeological condition would overcome the 

concerns raised by the County Archaeologist and the procedure that 
would be put in place if major finds were uncovered during the 
preliminary survey. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


